genome of the virus, others are partial. After removal of partial sequences, 109,992 full length 
sequences (as defined by GISAID) for the E gene and 109,995 full length sequences (as defined by 
GISAID) for the N2 target gene remained and were used for in silico analysis. 

N2 target 
Two hundred eleven (211) matching sequences were excluded from the 110,206 sequences due to 
ambiguity codes and very low BLAST scores that fell below the minimum threshold for BLAST, 
which reduced the total to 109,995 sequences. The BLAST file provided in this EUA supplement

[...]

mismatch in the reverse primer region; and 

• Twenty-seven sequences contained one mismatch in the forward primer region and a 
second mismatch in the probe binding region. 

None of these mismatches are predicted to have a negative impact on the performance of the assay. 

E target 
Two hundred fourteen (214) matching sequences were excluded from the 110,206 sequences due to 
ambiguity codes and very low BLAST scores that fell below the minimum threshold for BLAST, 
which reduced the total to 109,992 sequences. The BLAST file provided in this EUA supplement